An act to amend section one thousand eight hundred
and thirty-two (1832) of the Statutes of Minnesota for
eighteen hundred and ninety-four (1894), 05 amended
£., the Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine (1899),- * i - \ -'-'/'
retelling to laying out public roads and cartways.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota :

SECTION i. That section one thousand eight hundred
and thirty-two (1832) of the Statutes of Minnesota of
eighteen hundred and ninety-four (1894), be and the
same is hereby amended by adding the following pro-
viso at the end thereof : 'Provided, that when the su-
pervisors of any town shall lay out a public road or cart-

[...]

All acts and parts of acts inconsistent here-
with are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 17, 1903.

Park com- ^n act (o amend sections one (i) and two (2) of
in cities chapter three hundred and three (303) General Laws of
or less. Minnesota of nineteen hundred and one (1901), entitled,

"An act to authorize the appointment of a board of park
commissioners in all cities in this state Ivaving a popu-
lation of ten thousand or less and defining the duties of
such board."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

SECTION i. That section one (i) of chapter three
hundred three (303) of General Laws of Minnesota for
1901, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read
as follows: